GIS REGISTRY INFORMATION

SITE NAME: Peterson Petro Products Bulk Plant
BRRTS #: 03-69-178691 . FID #
' (if appropriate):
|[COMMERCE # 54983-9041-19
(if appropriate):
CLOSURE DATE: November 16, 2005
STREET ADDRESS: [319 N. Mill Street
ICITY: Weyauwega
SOURCE PROPERTY GPS COORDINATES X =1604924 Y = 428458
(meters in WTM91 projection):
CONTAMINATED MEDIA: lGrou ndwater Soail Both X
|OFF-SOURCE GW CONTAMINATION >ES: Yes No X .
o IF YES, STREET ADDRESS: ' '
e GPS COORDINATES X= Y=
(meters in WTM91 projection): ’
|OFF-SOURCE SOIL CONTAMINATION Yes No X
>Generic or Site-Specific RCL (SSRCL):
o |IF YES, STREET ADDRESS 1:
e GPS COORDINATES X= Y=
(meters in WTM91 projection):
CONTAMINATION IN RIGHT OF WAY: |Yes | No X
: DOCUMENTS NEEDED
~[Closure Letter, and any conditional closure letter issued X
Copy of most recent deed, including legal description, for all affected properties X
[Certified survey map or relevant portion of the recorded plat map (if referenced in the legal description) for all affected properties X
County Parcel ID number, if used for county, for all affected properties
Location Map which outlines all properties within contaminated site boundaries on USGS topographic map or plat map in sufficient detail to permit theix
parcels to be located easily (8.5x14" if paper copy). If groundwater standards are exceeded, the map must also include the location of all municipal and
|potable wells within 1200’ of the site.
Detailed Site Map(s) for all a'f‘fected properties, showing buildings, roads, property boundaries, contaminant sources, utility lines, mqnitoringlx
wells and potable wells. (8.5x14", if paper copy) This map shall also show the location of all contaminated public streets, highway and railroad rights-of-
way in relation to the source property and in relation to the boundaries of groundwater contamination exceeding ch. NR 140 ESs and soil contamination
exceeding ch. NR 720 generic or SSRCLs.
Tables of Latest Groundwater Analytical Results (no shading or cross-hatching) X
Tables of Latest Soil Analytical Results (no shading or cross-hatching) X
Isoconcentration map(s), if required for site investigation (SI) (8.5x14" if paper copy). The isoconcentration map should have flow directionf}(
and extent of groundwater contamination defined. If not available, include the latest extent of contaminant plume map.
GW: Table of water level elevations, with sampling dates, and free product noted if present
GW: Latest groundwater flow direction/monitoring well location map (should be 2 maps if maximum variation in flow direction])
lis greater than 20 degrees) :
SOIL: Latest horizontal extent of contamination exceeding generic or SSRCLs, with one contour X
Geologic cross-sections, if required for SI. (8.5x14' if paper copy) X
|RP certified statement that legal descriptions are complete and accurate. X
|Copies of off-source notification letters (if applicable) .
JLetter informing ROW owner of residual contamination (if applicable}(public, highway or railroad ROW)
Copy of (soil or land use) deed restriction (s) or deed notice if any required as a condition of closure
Copy of any maintenance plan referenced in the deed restriction




ENVIRONMENTAL & REGULATORY SERVICES DIVISION

BUREAU OF PECFA

2715 Post Road

' . Stevens Point, Wisconsin 54481-
VRIS TDD #: (608) 264-8777

m W F.ax #: (715) 345-5269
ISCoONsSIin s G, Bt

Department of Commerce

January 23, 2006

Kathy Peterson
PO Box 403
Weyauwega, WI 54983-0403

RE: Final Closure

Commerce # 54983-9041-19 WDNR BRRTS # 03-69-178691
Peterson Petro Products Bulk Plant, 319 N Mill St, Weyauwega

Dear Ms.| Peterson:

The Wisconsin Department of Commerce (Commerce) has received all items required as conditions for
closure of the site referenced above. This case is now listed as "closed" on the Commerce database|and
will be included on the Wisconsin _Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) Geographic Information
System (GIS) Registry of Closed Remediation Sites to address residual contamination. It is in your best
interest to keep all documentation related to the environmental activities that were conducted.

If residual contamination is encountered in the future, it must be managed in accordance with all
applicable state and federal regulations. If it is determined that any remaining contamination poses a
threat, the case may be reopened and further investigation or remediation may be required.

Thank you for your efforts to bring this case to closure. If you have any questions, please contact me in
writing at the letterhead address or by telephone at (715) 342-3802.

Sincerely,
Dee Zoellner
Hydrogeologist

Site Review Section

cc: John Zajakowski, Shaw Env.
Case File

File Ref: S:\apps\tracker\word_templates\CLOSEFINAL.doc



ENVIRONMENTAL & REGULATORY SERVICES DIVISION

BUREAU OF PECFA

2715 Post Road

5 Stevens Point, Wisconsin 54481-
commerce.wl.gov TDD #: (608) 264-8777

m n Fax #: (715) 345-5269
Isco n S I n Jim Doyle, Governor
Mary P. Burke, Secretary

Department of Commerce

November 16, 2005

Dennis C Peterson
319 North Mill Street
Weyauwega, WI 54983

RE: Conditional Case Closure

Commerce # 54983-9041-19 WDNR BRRTS # 03-69-178691
Peterson Petro Products Bulk Plant, 319 N Mill St, Weyauwega

Dear Mr. Peterson:

The Wisconsin Department of Commerce (Commerce) has reviewed the request for case closure prepared
by your consultant, Shaw Environmental, Inc - Vicky Loveland, for the site referenced above. It is
understood that residual soil and groundwater contamination remains on-site. Commerce has determined
that this site does not pose a significant threat to the environment and human health. No further
investigation or remedial action is necessary.

The following condition must be satisfied to obtain final closure:

All [MW-1 - MW-5, MW-10 and MW-11] monitoring wells must be properly abandoned. The appropriate
documentation must be forwarded to the letterhead address.

This letter serves as your written notice of “no further action”. Timely filing of your final PECFA claim (if
applicable) is encouraged. [f your claim is not received within 120 days of the date of this letter, interest
costs incurred after 60 days of the date of this letter will not be eligible for PECFA reimbursement.

Thank you for your efforts to protect Wisconsin's environment. If you have any questions, please contact
me in writing at the letterhead address or by telephone at (715) 342-3802.

Sincerely,
M T
Dee Zoellner

Hydrogeologist
Site Review Section

cc: Vicky Loveland, Shaw Environmental, Inc - Vicky Loveland
Case File

File Ref: S:\apps\tracker\word_templates\CONDITIONAL_CLOSURE.doc
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Thig Deod, made between ...
_..Edres B.. Peberson, husband, and wit’e,

wnd .. Dennis. .. Peterson. and. Kat;hleen.."
..... husband and wirg. .

a83 ..

Kenneth C, Peterson and

Bebersoa.

STATE BAR OF WISCONSIN — FORM 1
WARNANTY DRED

THIS CHALT REBERVLL FOR KICORVING (ATA

435

HALERNOR
RECEVED FOR RECORT!

Gum.or %

AUG 81983

...Grantee,

LRl

' Wi’tiie’ssé‘m, That tho said Grantor, or o valuable c
.Gne. Rollar.and.other.good.and . valuable. consideration...
conveys to Grantee the following described real cstate in ...........

County, State of Wisconsin:

A tract commencing 133 feet North of the Northeast corner

. RLTURN YO

Waupaca.........

of Lot 4 in Block 3 of the Village of Weyawwega; running .. Key No ‘
therios Mesterly 94 Cests thenos Moot 16 fest; thence S T————

West to the lake; thence Westerly along the

shoreof the lake to an iron stake in the

center of the "Point." where the shore line turns, and where the channel opens into “
the mill pond, thence in a direct line to an iron stake in the West line of Mill Street,

thence Southuestevly along the line of Mill

Street to beginning.

Also, a parcel of land in the City of Weyauwega described as follows:

That part of the parcel described in Volume

County Records which lies West of the Westerly line of new S, T. H.

the plans for Highway Project No. 4661,

131 of Deeds pages 1, 2 and 3 of Waupaca

145 as shown in

Also, a parcel of land described as follows:

Beginning at the Northeast corner of Lot U of Block 3 in the City of Weyauwega; thence
along the West side of Mill Street 133 feat; thence West parallel with the North line -
of said Lot 4 94 feet which is the starting point; thence North 16 feet; thence West
parallel with the North line of said Lot 4 to Weyauwega Lake; thence Southerly along ..
the shore of 'said lake to a point intersecting a line parallel with and 133 feet North
of the North line of lot U; thence East to place of starting.

Reserving to Grantors and the survivor of them a life estate in the residence sitta_téd
upon said premises, together with access thereto. i

res
i«(s‘;)...i ............... homestead property. &. £
Togother mt.h all and singular the hereditaments and appurlenances thercunto belonging; 'm
And.. th.C...Petersan and. Bdres. B... Peterson,..husband. and. wite...
warrants that tho uue is good, indeleasible in foe uin\plo and free and cleur of encumbrances cxccpt
easements, restrictions and reservations of record.
and will warrant and defond the same.
Dated this ..o 28T day of ... dily e 19.83...
e A ¥} ,D«&I.M.....(smt.) ...{SEAL)
+ Kenneth..C.. Peteraan... .. : .
ﬂluwam ...(SFAL) A R s A e AR H (SEAL)

. .Edr.ea..B,,.Eet.er:son...........................‘...

AUTHENTICATION

Signaturcs authenticated this .. %X«&
July 108

LB QUL
MBBR STATE RAR OF WISCONSIN

day of

(If
nuthoﬂud by § 706.06, Wis. Stats.)

THIG INSTRUMENT WAS DRAFTED BY

. Avtomey. Jerome E. Gull . .
Meyawega, WI 54983 . . ...

1 1 lod

(Signatures may be authenticat god. Bolh

are not neceasary.)

or

*Names of persons signing In any capacily shoull be tyned or printed below

WARRANTY DRED

STATE BAR OF WISCONSIN
FORM Ne.i ~— 1977

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF WISCONSIN

" @ ...County.
I'arwnally came bdoro me, this ..
. tho sbove mmed

who uocuud tlw
forogoing instrument and lcknowltdgo the same,

lo me known lo bo tho

Noury l‘ubllc
My Commission is permanent.

MY, | ciaaimisasisissins Soes AR AR i T DosiFa b anard v 19 0iped)

unty, Wis.

thelr signaleres,

Wisconsln Teyal IMank Co.
l‘ﬂn:-n "ﬂ- “Jol-lun)




here

Mokt

KHOW ” N‘en That Dcr\nl ;.. Peterson dnr;

Yathleen M. Potersen, husbunel.and..s

R

Lfty-twc. t..ous.and:-cig'ht,huzﬂdrcd'.seveﬁty;ty:cf.énz;’...OO/lOO—

132 feet North
a; zunning tl

hence Westeriy
;t"' where the
ce in a direct
v alcuy the ,l:‘.we

and in the City
1c»-l descrlbed
ch lies Weg tvof
Proiject No /‘66

3, 0f Viaupacd -
srown-in ‘the

hlso,
mw])_ny lf‘.i]
t\

Vayauw

North

IR S ol e

. P iGe e S ' Tos .
iy ten T . . Sver i 1 .

s : O il

1 T N
" P - . H .
. : oo
1 P e ’
[EES Vst 10 ’ R N TN

PO,




S Ta

Sy

bl isrteagies

approved 1A hetrs or ase

cang 03/100~n-—r-ommnmmos

or poiicies cf 1n<unmce ssuui tr\ex("-n_ riade p payal )!L to and deposi

od \Ht] ud mm (L,a"

TP heirs or, as‘;.;,ns) :md in case’ of the non-per formznce of any of thé apreements l"
contuined, bv Sdld mertgagor. S, to “be kept ;md preformed, then it shall.be lawful for “said mortgagee: s

heirs o assigns, 1o expend any sum of meney necessary 1o preserve the ben of said’ more-

gagee s_“.upon sa‘d premu(x, in pavment: of,raxes,_(inku...'v"- money,) or - o'}-on,lso, and said mor f'agce 5

hetrs or ass
above agrecnents, to grant. harga
vonveyance to the purchaser thercof

suthorize

Pinthe event of the no-performunce of any o - 'h
i1 read estate St acediul deeds of

and it of the procesds

(elehY "\

auction, and make

and provided

g

o the stawstes inosuch

. fora
rended in and about lim presers ation rl
with u reasonable sum of muney as sr)!v.:nr:r s k"ﬂ

ag from said sale to reimba
shali hd\‘(‘ 3

arisic

oo by the said m':rr_{':

rogite or .Abruix ¢

It i anderstood
ruerd 1o i any wis
of the Statutes'nf Wi

set forth ins

in Witness Whereof, 'he

ned g Seeled in Pres

STATE OF.WISGONSIN, s :
Waupaca Conunty: ;

‘.
(&)
[

Perzenally came before e,
13 o

<hie abyyve naned

(e KDown 1o be the persanl ahio executed 1ha fo

A WULHARSo0N TS (P

L MENEs 1S

(Sectton $¥.81 11 of the Wincenatn Seatutes pm'Mm (I\ul I Lerteamenty tn e rmorded o all liase pluindy neinred o tyerosn

e fhreeroan PN

pames of the Liantors, crarfees, wilncesrs snd notury’

i tnstrenenn drafied B AtLorney Je A L, Uil

=
=
>
. N
L 5
- bt o S =z
- RCIN :
: << | T2 =
. o - D = o
- b = T
O =R 3
NoR ¥ £
[ P o >§
a = = “ ;‘:::
— el vy
i
ot




>
113 I'N|ﬂ [T} £

3
EYNEE CAL)
kl
RN <2
¥4
(R

!
]
i
|
!

LR 3 T}

x i !

S -en- -

x TTTTTTR

2 e

» J T lsk_TTT 70301
G2 7.3681

WP
"

- m. e e e M e e e e e o e e e

NW-NE

Neay

-3 }




.“:3&3 /..—.t\\' )(%I‘//f 3 ' .
#SITE LOCATIONSSS

&

~ N

Wl

(MAPS A LA CARTE 2002) SCALE N
WEYAUWEGA QUADRANGLE 1:24000
1/2 o ) 1 MILE
{ | — — I |
1000 Q 1000 2000 3000 4000 5000 6000 7000 FEET
F— | E—| e —! |
1 5 0 1 KILOMETER
H M M H B X
LOCATION CONTOUR INTERVAL 10 FEET
PETERSON PETROLEUM PRODUCTS SITE
A WEYAUWEGA, WISCONSIN
Shaw- FIGURE 1
Shaw E&1, Inc. SITE LOCATION MAP
DESIGNED BY VL 07/08/05 | cHeckED BY
DRAWN BY KFK 07/11/05 | APPROVED BY
SIZE: SCALE: DRAWING NO. SHEET NO. REVISION NO.
oate | 8Y lcHK'D|APRYVOS OESCRIPTION/ISSUE A |AS SHOWN 9771401 1 OF 1 0




s [ S ﬁﬁhﬁi?_w [ [F0 [T |
. LOCAL GRID NORTH
A SN
N SCALE: I* = 40"
‘\\‘
LEGEND‘:
WATER . MWig  Well Location and 1.D. No.
| 77777777 Building Face
HWATER
________ Edge of Gravel
[,/ —.—.— Edge of Concrete
/
! MWig SGRASS ° Vent Pipe
{ MWS @
f . Fill Pipe
: MW4 @
BULK RACK
MW2 @ DISPENSER
o
?
-\
Y
e \
/’ AY
-~ \
\
\
o
GRAVH. /,/
\V,,”
SRASS s FIGURE 2
Ly SITE DETAIL MAP
R
RO
ot .. FORMER PETERSON
/.{/ PETROLEUM PRODUCTS
e 319 N. MILL STREET
/'/./ WEYAUWEGA, WISCONSIN
/7
e (q&
R4 9 | ]
N u SisTEus e
\.’//»' PHONE {szo 735-6900
AR FAX 920) 8306100
N ASSOCIATES
7 PROJECT MANAGER: PROJECT NO: NI63TAO0]
PROJECT ENGINEER: CAD FILE NO: N631A2)
DRAWN BY: DLDJ SCALE: I = 40
REVIEWED BY: DATE: ar21/0




GRAVEL

LEGEND
— — = FORMER UST/AST AREA
PETERSON PETROLEUM PRODUCTS SITE
é WEYAUWEGA, WISCONSIN
Shaw FIGURE 2
Shaw E&l inc. SITE PLAN VIEW
oesoneD BY | v 07/08/05 | cecked BY
DRAWN BY KFK 07/11/05 | APPROVED BY
SIZE:| SCALE: | oRAWING NO. SHEET NO. REVISION MO,
OATE | BY {cHk'DjaPrvDl DESCRIPTION/ISSUE A |1 =50 9771412 1 0F 1 0




AUGUST 15 AND 16, 2000 and OCTOBER 17, 2000

TABLE 2
SUMMARY OF OMNNI GROUNDWATER SAMPLE LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
FORMER PETERSON PETROLEUM PRODUCTS SITE

|PARAMETER (PPB) ES PAL MW-1 MW-2 Mw-3 MwW-4
8/15/00 I 10/17/00 8/15/00 r 10/17/00 8/16/00 | 10/17/00 8/16/00 l 10/17/00

DETECTED VOCs
BENZENE 5 0.5 <0.39 <0.39 0.43"J" <0.39 <0.39 <0.39 230 320
sec-BUTYLBENZENE - - <0.48 <0.48 0.74"J" <0.48 1"J" 4.8 11 5.9
n-BUTYLBENZENE - - <0.43 <0.43 <0.43 <0.43 6.8 50 39 53
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE 5 0.5 <0.35 <0.35 <0.35 <0.35 <0.35 . <0.35 0.41"J" <3.5
ETHLBENZENE 700 140 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 2 14 160 290
ISOPROPYLBENZENE - - <0.38 <0.38 1.6 <0.38 0.65"J" 4.9 14 17
P-ISOPROPYLTOLUENE - - <0.44 <0.44 <0.44 <0.44 0.55"J" 3 4 <4.4

MTBE 60 12 <0.47 <0.47 <0.47 >0.47 3.7 1.5"J" 86 68

NAPHTHALENE 40 8 <0.53 <0.53 <0.53 <0.53 1.6"J" 16 52 92
n-PROPYLBENZENE - - <0.42 <0.42 2.5 <0.42 2.9 12 43 51
TETRACHLOROETHENE 5 0.5 <0.34 <0.34 <0.34 <0.34 <0.34 <0.34 23 <3.4
TOLUENE 1,000 200 <0.7 <0.37 <0.37 <0.37 <0.37 0.69"J" 21 48
TRIMETHLYBENZENES 480 96 <1.03 <1.03 0.45"J" <1.03 10.1 63 297 530
XYLENES 10,000 1,000 <1.43 <1.43 <1.43 <1.43 2"J" 12 520 1,100

DETECTED PAHs
ACENAPHTHENE - - <0.17 <0.17 <0.17 <0.17 <0.17 1.5 0.57 1.9
ACENAPHTHLENE - - <1 <1 <1 <1 4.5 3.9 13 14
ANTHRACENE 3,000 600 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 0.056 0.046 0.051 0.046
FLUORANTHENE 400 80 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 8 10 4.4 3.2
FLUORENE 400 80 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33 0.45"J" 1.2 0.67"J" 1.4
1-METHYLNAPHTHALENE - - <0.21 <0.21 <0.21 <0.21 9 13 19 33
2-METHYLNAPHTHALENE - - <0.2 <0.2 <0.2 <0.2 16 21 12 36
NAPHTHALENE 40 8 <0.22 <0.22 <0.22 <0.22 11 14 50 81
PHENANTHRENE - - 0.13 <0.037 0.08 <0.037 2.4 2.7 21 2
PYRENE 250 50 <0.059 <0.059 <0.059 <0.059 0.38 <0.059 <0.059 <0.059

DISSOLVED LEAD 50 5 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1




MW-5 MW-6
8/16/00 l 10/17/00 8/16/00 l 10/17/00
4.4 173 1,000 170

0.59"J" 2.5 28 <10
<0.43 9 100 35
<0.35 <0.35 <3.5 <7
<0.4 38 700 120
<0.38 4.3 40 <7.6
<0.44 0.55"J)" 11"J" <8.8
7.3 16 270 42
<0.53 16 210 52
<0.42 10 110 22"J"
<0.34 <0.34 <3.4 <6.8
<0.37 11 50 12"J"
<1.03 68 1,140 650
<1.43 120 2,800 460
<0.17 0.34"J" 1.6 1
<1 2.6"J" 29 7
<0.01 <0.01 0.092 0.035
<0.36 1"J" 9.4 0.63"J"
<0.33 <0.33 1.2 <0.33
<0.21 5.8 66 15
<0.2 5.8 92 19
<0.22 13 180 48
0.17 0.45 4.5 0.75
<0.059 <0.059 0.42 <0.059
<1 1.1 <1 <1

"J"=Analyte detected between the limit of detection and the limit of quantitation
ES =enforcement standard

PAL =preventive action limit

Bold = sample concentration exceeds NR140 enforcement standards

Italic =sample concentration value exceeds NR140 preventative action limit



Table 2

Groundwater Sampie Laboratory Analytical Results
Peterson Petroleum Site
Weyauwega, Wisconsin

Italic indicates value equals or exceeds the NR140 PAL .
Groundwater elevations are referenced to an on-site datum of 100.00 feet

ES:
MTBE:

Enforcement standard
Methyl tertiary butyl ether

! PAL:

Preventive action limit
. TMB:  Trimethylbenzene

MW-1 Top of Well Screen || 97.72 feet Length of Well Screen: 10 feet
Sample Date Benzene | Ethylbenzene Toluene Xylenes TMBs Naphthalene MTBE Water Elevation (feet)
11/15/02 260 ‘ 270 18 . 1,340 447 110 91 91.05
3/18/03 67 51 1.4 156 : 91 30 31 90.84
6/19/03 180 110 2.0 243 164 59 57 91.03
11/15/04 88 130 3.2 473 271 120 45 90.84
5/2/05 44 59 1.0 266 264 75 27 91.05
MW-2 Top of Well Screen: 95.33 feet Length of Well Screen: 10 feet
11/15/02 <25 <0.53 <0.84 <1.83 <1.33 <0.63 <0.87 91.29
3/18/03 <0.45 <0.82 <0.68 <2.47 <1.86 NA <0.43 90.95
6/19/03 <0.30 <0.60 <0.58 <1.84 <1.18 NA <0.58 91.17
11/15/04 <0.14 <0.40 <0.36 <1.10 <0.79 NA <0.36 90.99
5/2/05 <0.14 <0.40 <0.36 <1.10 <0.79 NA <0.36 91.18
NR 140 ES 5.0 700 1,000 10,000 480 40 60 -
NR 140 PAL 0.5 140 200 1,000 96 8 12 -
(Continued)
Notes:
All res.ult.s are reported in ppb J
Bold indicates value equals or exceeds the NR140 ES



Table 2 (Continued)

Groundwater Sample Laboratory Analytical Results
Peterson Petroleum Site
Weyauwega, Wisconsin

MW-3 Top of Well Screen : 99.16 feet Length of Well Screen: 10 feet
Sample Date Benzene Ethylbenzene Toluene Xylenes TMBs Naphthalene MTBE Water Elevation (feet)
11/15/02 <25 <0.53 <0.84 <1.83 <1.33 <0.63 <0.87 91.25
3/18/03 <0.45 <0.82 <0.68 <2.47 <1.86 NA <0.43 90.95
6/19/03 <0.30 <0.60 <0.58 <1.84 <1.18 NA <0.58 91.19
11/15/04 29 5.1 3.1 237 16.9 NA <0.36 90.71
5/2/05 64 65 28 93 22.6 NA 42 90.94
10/13/05 37 50 8.8 81 41 NA 1.9 -
MwW-4 Top of Well Screen: 99.71 feet Length of Well Screen: 10 feet
11/16/02 <25 <0.53 <0.84 <1.83 12 <0.63 <0.87 91.33
3/18/03 <0.45 <0.82 <0.68 <2.47 2.7 NA <0.43 91.11
6/19/03 0.40 2.6 <0.58 10.7 35.1 NA <0.58 91.27
11/15/04 <0.14 <0.40 <0.36 <1.10 <0.79 NA <0.36 90.90
5/2/05 <0.14 <0.40 <0.36 <1.10 <0.79 NA <0.36 91.15
NR 140 ES 5.0 700 1,000 10,000 480 40 60 --
NR 140 PAL 0.5 140 200 1,000 96 8 12 -

Notes:

All results are reported in ppb
Bold indicates value equals or exceeds the NR140 ES
Groundwater elevations are referenced to an on-site datum of 100.00 feet

ES:
MTBE:

Enforcement standard
Methyl tertiary butyl ether

PAL:
TMB:

Preventive action limit
Trimethylbenzene

(Continued)



Table 2 (Continued)

Groundwater Sample Laboratory Analytical Results
Peterson Petroleum Site
Weyauwega, Wisconsin

MW-5 Top of Well Screen : 96.11 feet - Length of Well Screen: 10 feet
Sample Date Benzene Ethylbenzene Toluene Xylenes TMBs Naphthalene MTBE Water Elevation (feet)
11/15/02 180 120 25 520 253 36 <1.7 90.56
3/18/03 98 N 18 410 269 34 17 90.05
6/19/03 76 71 17 256 172 26 13 90.30
11/15/04 4.2 <0.40 <0.36 1.1 31 1.7 3.8 90.48
5/2105 <0.14 <0.40 <0.36 <110 <0.79 NA 0.39 90.73
MW-10 Top of Well Screen: 96.11 feet Length of Well Screen: 10 feet
11/15/02 Ni Ni NI Ni Ni NI NI Ni
3/18/03 6.6 <0.53 <0.84 <1.83 <1.33 <0.63 1.3 NS
6/19/03 <0.30 <0.60 <0.58 <1.84 <1.18 NA <0.58 NS
11/15/04 2.0 <0.40 <0.36 <1.10 <0.79 NA <0.36 NS
5/2/05 <0.14 <0.40 <0.36 <1.10 <0.79 NA <0.36 NS
MW-11 Top of Well Screen: Not surveyed Length of Well Screen: 10 feet
11/15/02 NI NI Ni NI NI NI Ni NI
3/18/03 <0.25 <0.53 <0.84 <1.83 <1.33 <0.63 <0.87 NS
6/19/03 0.58 0.63 <0.58 <1.84 2.4 NA <0.58 NS
11/15/04 <0.14 <0.40 <0.36 <1.10 <0.79 NA <0.36 NS
5/2/05 <0.14 <0.40 <0.36 <1.10 <0.79 NA <0.36 : NS
NR 140 ES 5.0 700 1,000 10,000 480 40 60 -
NR 140 PAL 0.5 140 200 1,000 96 8 12 -
Notes:

All results are reported in ppb

Bold indicates value equals or exceeds the NR140 ES

ftalic indicates value equals or exceeds the NR140 PAL

Groundwater elevations are referenced to an on-site datum of 100.00 feet

ES: Enforcement standard PAL: Preventive action limit NE Not instalied
TMB: Trimethylbenzene MTBE: Methyl tertiary butyl ether NS: Not surveyed



Groundwater Sample Natural Attenuation Data
Peterson Petroleum Site
Weyauwega, Wisconsin

Table 3

Well Location Date DO Alkalinity Sulfate Iron Manganese Nitrite/Nitrate
3/18/03 0.42 330 5.4 6.7 0.67 0.72
6/19/03 0.41 270 7.6 7.3 0.89 0.058
MW-1
11/15/04 NA 390 1.2 0.45 2.1 <0.063
5/2/05 NA 330 <4.2 9.6 1.8 <0.061
3/18/03 0.42 430 3.2 11 0.85 0.099
6/19/03 0.42 330 17 1.0 0.59 0.084
MW-2
11/15/04 NA 360 1.9 0.68 0.65 <0.063
5/2/05 NA 300 6.9 11 0.71 <0.061
3/18/03 NA NA NA NA NA NA
6/19/03 1.57 270 17 0.63 0.085 0.30
MW-10
11/15/04 NA 390 10 0.16 0.07 0.27
5/2/05 NA 310 12 <17 0.13 0.14
Notes:

All results are reported in mg/l
Dissolved oxygen
Not analyzed

DO:
NA:




TABLE 2
OMNNI SOIL SAMPLE LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULS
FORMER PERTERSON PETROLEUM PRODUCTS
AUGUST 15 AND 16, 2000

NR 720 GENERIC
PARAMETER SOIL STANDARD B1-2 B1-5 B2-3 B2-5 B4-2
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS (mg/kg) 250 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS (mg/kg) 250" <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
LEAD(MG/KG) 50 9.2"J" <6 <6 <6 10"J"
VOCs (ug/kg)
BENSENE ’ 5.5 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25
SEC-BUTYLBENZENE <25 <25 <25 <25 <25
N-BUTYLBENZENE <25 <25 340 <25 <25
ETHYLBENZENE 2,900 <25 <25 ND <25 <25
ISOPROPYLBENZENE <25 <25 <25 <25 <25
P-ISOPRYTOLUENE <25 <25 <25 <25 <25
NAPTHELENE <25 <25 120 <25 <25
N-PROPYLBENZENE <25 <25 <25 <25 <25
TOLUENE 1,500 <25 <25 27 <25 <25
1,2,4-TRIMETHYLBENZENE - <25 <25 200 <25 <25
1,3,5-TRIMETHYLBENZENE - <25 <25 170 <25 <25
XYLENES 4,100 <75 <75 141 <75 <75
DETECTED PAHs (ug/kg)
DIBENZO(A,B)ANTHRACENE - <18 <18 <18 <18 <18
IDENO(1,2,3-ED)PYRENE - <18 <18 <18 <18 <18
1-METHYLNAPHTHALENE - <31 <31 <31 <31 <31
2-METHYLNAPHTHALENE - <21 <21 <21 <21 <21
NAPHTHALENE : - <30 <30 <30 <30 <30
PHENANTHRENE - <35 <35 <35 <35 <35
PYRENE - <45 <45 <45 <45 <45

"J'"=Analyte detetted between the method of dection and the method of quanitation
* A permeability test was not run on these samples. The DNR standard for less permeable soil has been used because these samples are




TABLE 1
OMNNI SOIL SAMPLE LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
SOIL BORING SAMPLES

FORMER PETERSON PETROLEUM PRODUCTS
AUGUST 15 AND 16, 2000

, NR 720 GENERIC
PARAMETER SOIL STANDARD B5-1 B5-3 B6-2 B6-6 B7-2 B7-6
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS (mg/kg) 250 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS (mg/kg) 250" <10 <10 <10 <10 20 <10
LEAD (mg/kg) 50 14 <6 <6 <6 12" <6
VOCs (ug/kg )
BENZENE 5.5 <25 <25 <25 <25 130 <25
SEC-BUTYLBENSENE <25 <25 <25 <25 37 <25
N-BUTYLBENZENE <25 <25 <25 <25 510 <25
ETHYLBENZENE 2,900 <25 <25 <25 <25 400 <25
iISOPROPYLBENZEN <25 <25 <25 <25 66 <25
P-ISOPRYTOLUENE <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25
NAPHTHALENE <25 <25 <25 <25 370 <25
TOLUENE : 1,500 <25 <25 <25 <25 210 <25
1,2,4-TRIMETHYLBENZENE - ) <25 <25 <25 <25 320 <25
1,3,5-TRIMETHYLBENZENE - <25 <25 <25 <25 1,000 <25
XYLENES 4,100 <75 <75 <75 <75 460 <75
DETECTED PAHs (ug/kg )
DIBENZO(A,HJANTHRACENE - . <18 <18 <18 <18 <18 <18
ICENO(1,2,3-CD)PYRENE - <18 <18 <18 <18 <18 <18
1-METHYLNAPHTHALENE - <31 <31 <31 <31 52"J" <31
2-METHLNAPHTHALENE - <21 <21 <21 <21 70 <21
NAPHTHALENE - <30 <30 <30 <30 42"J" <30
PHENEANTHRENE - <35 <35 <35 <35 <35 <35
PYRENE - <45 <45 <45 <45 <45 <45

"J"=Analyte detected between the method of detection and the method of quantitation

Bold=excedees NR720 Soil Standard

*A permeability test was not run on these samples. The DNR standard for less permeable soil has been used because
these samples are clayey soils.




Table 1

Site Investigation Soil Sample Laboratory Analytical Results
Peterson Petroleum Site
Weyauwega, Wisconsin

October 30, 2002

PVOCs
Sample Sample Depth
Location (feet bls) Benzene Ethylbenzene | Toluene Xylenes TMBs MTBE 1,2-DCA GRO DRO Lead
(ppm) {ppm) {ppm)
2-4 6,900 17,000 380 96,000 75,000 <200 <200 930 3,800 8.9
MW-1 6-8' 700 1,600 100 6,900 5,800 440 NA 85 62 8.5
8-10' 48 390 <25 1,890 1,800 34 NA 30 180 1.2
2-4' <25 <25 <25 <50 <50 <25 <25 <3.2 13 340
MW-2
4-6' <25 <25 <25 <50 <50 <25 NA <3.2 <11 7.7
2-4 <25 <25 <25 <50 <50 <25 <25 <3.2 <9.0 6.0
MW-3
6-8' <25 <25 <25 <50 <50 <25 NA <33 <10 10
2-4' <25 <25 <25 <50 <50 <25 NA <29 11 16
MwW-4 ;
6-8' <25 <25 <25 <50 58 <25 <25 6.9 50 7.4
2-4 <25 <25 <25 <50 <50 <25 <25 <3.3 <10 9.0
MW-5
4-6' <25 <25 <25 <50 <50 <25 NA <34 <M 7.9
NR 720 Generic Soil Standard 55 2,900 1,500 4,100 NS NS 4.9 100 100 50
PAHs
Sample Sample Depth
Location (feet bis) Acenaph- Acenaph- Anthracene | Fluoranthene Fluorene 1-Methyl- 2-Methyl- Naphthalene | Phenanthrene Pyrene
thenene thylene naphthelene | naphthalene
2-4' 830 <420 280 200 1,600 14,000 20,000- 4,700 3,500 540
MW-1 6-8 36 <26 <16 13 80 320 420 100 150 30
8-10 15 <22 <14 <9.8 37 89 110 16 80 19
RCL- Groundwater Pathway 38,000 700 3,000,000 500,000 100,000 23,000 20,000 400 1,800 8,700,000
RCL- Direct Contact (Non-Indus) 900,000 18,000 5,000,000 600,000 600,000 1,100,000 600,000 20,000 18,000 500,000

Notes:

Results are reported in ppb unless otherwise noted
Bold indicates value equals or exceeds the NR 720 generic soil standard or the RR-516-97 RCL for PAH-groundwater pathway
Methy! t-butyl ether

TMB:

bis:

DCA:

Trimethylbenzene
Below land surface
Dichioroethane

MTBE:
NA:

Not analyzed

GRO:
NS:

Gasoline range organics
No standard

PAH:
RCL:

Polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons
Residual contaminant level




Table 4

Remedial Excavation Soil Sample Laboratory Analytical Results

Peterson Petroleum Site
Weyauwega, Wisconsin
November 15, 2004

Sampie Location Sample Depth (feet bls) Benzene Ethylbenzene Toluene Xylenes TMBs MTBE
S-1 2-3 7,600 100,000 130,000 680,000 520,000 <3,100
S-2 SW Wall 2-3 1,200 560 1,100 3,500 7,100 <100
S-3 SE Wall 2-3 <25 34 <25 75 97 <25
S-4 NE Wall 2-3 110 170 100 650 380 <25
S-5 NW Wall 2-3 85 66 <25 205 122 <25
NR 720 Generic Soil Standard 5.5 2,900 1,500 4,100 NS NS
NR746.06 Table 1 (free product indicator) 8,500 4,600 38,000 42,000 94,000 NS
NR746.06 Table 2 (direct contact standard) 1,100 NS NS NS NS NS

Notes:

All results are reported in ppm
Bold indicates value equals or exceeds the NR720 generic soil standards or NR746 Table 1 or Table 2 values

S-1 was a confirmation of contamination sample

bls: Below land surface
TMB:  Trimethylbenzene
MTBE: Methyl t butyl ether
NS: No standard
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July 8, 2005

Mr. Kevin McKnight

Oshkosh Office

625 East County Road Y, Suite 700
Oshkosh, Wisconsin 54901

Re: GIS Information
Peterson Petroleum Site, 319 North Mill Street, Weyauwega, Wisconsin 54983
PECFA ID No. 54983-9041-19B
WDNR BRRTS No. 03-69-178691
Shaw Project No. 970714

Dear Mr. McKnight:

This letter certifies that the legal description of the Peterson Petroleum site has been attached, as
required for GIS registry information.

Sincerely,

Kathy Peterson

Q:\dfstree\Proj_95_99\Proj_1997\9707 14\letters\vlI225





